## **RESOLUTION CRA-R-2023-23**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (TOECRA) BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE KENNEDY MAIN STREET BEAUTIFICATION UPGRADES, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, by the enactment of an Orange County Ordinance #97-M-14 in 1997, the Town Council of the Town of Eatonville, Florida, created a community redevelopment trust fund for the community redevelopment area as provided by section 163.387, Florida Statutes;

WHEREAS the Town Council initially adopted a community redevelopment plan on October 25, 1997, pursuant to a resolution of Town Council (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS The Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency (TOECRA) primary focus is to remove slum and blight within its established district; and

WHEREAS, the TOECRA wishes to improve the esthetics of the town's main street corridor by upgrading its landscape and irrigation, thus beautifying the entry corridors along Kennedy's Mainstreet as visitors and residents drive along Kennedy Blvd.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE COMMUNITY REDEVLOPMENT AGENCY OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA:

**SECTION ONE: APPROVAL** The Board of Directors of the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency does hereby approve up to \$50,000 to solicit vendors to complete the requested upgrades through the RFQ process.

**SECTION TWO: DIRECTION** The Board of Directors of the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency does hereby provide direction for the Town of Eatonville Finance Department to transfer \$50,000 from budget line **303-0515-515.6500** to budget line **303-0515-515.6301** for the Kennedy Main Street Beautification Upgrades.

**SECTION THREE:** CONFLICTS. All Resolutions of the Town of Eatonville Community Redevelopment Agency or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed.

**SECTION FOUR: SEVERABILITY.** If any section of portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

**SECTION FIVE: EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>16</u> day of November 2023.	
ATTEST:	TOECRA Chairperson, ANGIE GARDNER
VERONICA KING, Town Clerk	